**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 20 RS BR 2136

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the Taylor County High School boys' golf team upon
2	winning the 2019 KHSAA State Golf Championship.
3	WHEREAS, on October 12, 2019, at the Bowling Green Country Club in Bowling
4	Green, Kentucky, the Taylor County Cardinals made their way into the annals of
5	Kentucky high school sports history by capturing their second consecutive Leachman
6	Auto/KHSAA State Golf Championship by defeating Trinity High School by two strokes;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, just as they did in their magical 2018 title run, Taylor County showed
9	perseverance and grit by overcoming a deficit of eight strokes against Lexington Christian
10	Academy in the first round and of seven strokes against Trinity in the final round; and
11	WHEREAS, the Cardinals had an exceptional showing from their entire team.
12	Senior Rhett Cox strokes 157 for the tournament, junior Hayes Mason shot 149, junior
13	Adam Kehoe shot 153, and freshman Luke Coyle shot 147; and
14	WHEREAS, Kehoe, Mason, and Coyle all made par on the final hole, but it was
15	Cox's birdie on a 10-foot putt on the 18th hole that sealed the championship for the
16	Cardinals; and
17	WHEREAS, the achievements of the Taylor County High School boys' golf team
18	and its first-year coach, Todd Polston, deserve recognition on this day; and
19	WHEREAS, this august body applauds the entire team for their hard work on the
20	course and in the classroom, commends them for their extraordinary efforts during the
21	2019 State Golf Championship in Bowling Green, and wishes them the best of luck in all
22	their future endeavors;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
25	Kentucky:
26	→ Section 1. The Senate honors the Taylor County High School boys' golf team
27	upon winning the 2019 KHSAA State Golf Championship and duly commends the hard

Page 1 of 2 BR213600.100 - 2136 - XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2136

work of Coach Todd Polson, the support staff, and the school administrators who work

- 2 tirelessly to support these talented young athletes.
- 3 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of the Taylor
- 4 County High School boys' golf team.
- 5 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 6 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery.

Page 2 of 2